The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on net profit and total equity at balance date if market interest rates had been
100 basis points higher or 100 basis points lower, assuming all other variables remained constant. This is an illustrative example,
rather than the expected movement in interest rates.

The effect on net profit and total equity is determined by multiplying cash and interest bearing liabilities subject to floating rates at
balance date by the change in interest rates, combined with the impact on the mark-to-market valuation of interest rate swaps of
a change in interest rates. The mark-to-market movements on interest rate swaps that are designated as cash flow hedges are
recognised directly in equity within the hedge reserve. Where interest rates swaps are not designated as cash flow hedges the mark-to-
market movements are recognised directly in net profit. In calculating the change in fair value of interest rate swaps, a change in interest
rates at balance date is assumed to result in a corresponding movement in the forward yield curve.

Increase/(decrease)
in net profit

Increase/(decrease)
in total equity

100 basis
points

increase
$’000

100 basis
points

decrease
$’000

100 basis
points

increase
$’000

100  basis
points

decrease
$’000

30 Jun 2015

Variable rate instruments  (1,139)  1,139 (1,139)  1,139

Interest rate swaps  4,616 (4,616)  4,616 (4,616)

Net impact  3,477 (3,477)  3,477 (3,477)

30 Jun 2014

Variable rate instruments  (994)  994 (994)  994

Interest rate swaps  693 (693)  2,962 (2,962)

Net impact (301)  301  1,968 (1,968)

15. CAPITAL AND FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED

b. Financial risk management continued

AUSTRALIAN INDUSTRIAL REIT   27

c. Accounting classifications and fair values

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the Financial Statements have been determined in
accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in Note 2 of the Financial Statements.

Interest rate derivatives were measured and recognised at fair value at 30 June 2015. The fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated
as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on the forward price curve of interest rates at balance date.